YouGov Survey: The American Civil War You

Sample 1000 U.S. Adult Citizens
Conducted June 15 - 23, 2023
Margin of Error  +3.9%

1. How much do you know about the American Civil War?

A Ot o e 21%
AT o 70%
NOthing at all ... e 9%

2. How much did you learn about the American Civil War in school when you were growing up?

A great deal ..o 12%
A iy AMOUNE o e 52%
NOt MUCKH L e e e 29%
NOt At All .o e e 3%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e i 5%

3. How much do you think students in the United States today should learn about the American Civil War in
school?

Agreat deal ..o 40%
A iy AMOUNE e 40%
NOt MUCK L e e e 14%
NOt At All .o e 3%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e e 4%

4. What do you think was the primary issue in the American Civil War?

S AV Y e s 56%
States HONES oo 28%
SOMEtNING BlSE .. e 8%
Ot SUIE o e 8%

5. To your knowledge, who won the American Civil War?

The NO N o e e e 70%
The SOUTh 7%
N =T =T = o - 10%
N Ot SUIE ottt et e e e e e e 14%

6. Which side do you think was more responsible for causing the American Civil War?

The NOMh o 11%
The SOUN 40%
Both equally responsible ... ... 35%
N Ot SUNE . e 14%
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7. Which side was the most morally justified in fighting the American Civil War?

The NO N L e 47%
The SOULN L 10%
Both equally morally justified ....... ..o 23%
N Ot SUIE e e e e 21%

8. During the American Civil War, did you have any ancestors who were. .. ? Select all that apply.

Supporters of the North ... ... 15%
S VS it e e 8%
T F= Y= 01177 =Y € 7%
Supporters of the South ... ... 14%
None of the @bOVE . ... i 33%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e e 35%

9. If you had been alive during the American Civil War, which side do you think you would have supported?

The NOMN o e e 51%
The SOUth . 12%
N =T 1 = 14%
N Ot SUIE ottt et e e e e e e 23%

= U110 (= 18%
> U1 (o] £ 23%
N =11 = 39%
1N o) 8T 21%

11. Do you consider people who support the Confederacy today to be... ?

POl oot e 14%
=11 0 £ 27%
N =T 1 = 38%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e 21%

12. To what extent do you believe that slavery still influences American society today?

Agreat deal ... 22%
A iy AmMOUNT e 34%
NOt MUCK L e e e 21%
NOt At all o 14%

N Ot SUIE .ottt e e 8%
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13. How successful do you believe the Reconstruction period following the Civil War was?

Very sucCessiUl ... . 10%
Somewhat sSUCCESSIUl ... .o 39%
NOt Very SUCCESSTUL ... e 26%
Not successful at all ... ... i e 7%
Nt SUIE ot e e e e 18%

14. How different do you think the North and South were when the Civil War began?

Completely different ... ... i 18%
Mostly different ... 39%
Mostly the same ... .. 22%
Completely the same ... ... 3%
N Ot SUNE .ttt 18%

15. How different do you think the North and South are today?

Completely different .. ... 9%
MoOstly different ... e 32%
MOStlY the Same ... 41%
Completely the same ... . i 4%
N O SUNE . e e 14%

16. Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of the following person?

Somewhat
Very Somewhat unfavor- Very unfa-
favorable favorable able vorable Don’t know
Abraham Lincoln 55% 27% 6% 5% 8%
Jefferson Davis 10% 25% 17% 16% 33%
Ulysses S. Grant 28% 36% 9% 4% 23%
Robert E. Lee 17% 27% 16% 15% 25%
Harriet Tubman 49% 26% 5% 3% 17%
Frederick Douglass 33% 26% 6% 4% 31%
Andrew Johnson 10% 31% 16% 10% 33%
Stonewall Jackson 12% 31% 13% 12% 32%
William Tecumseh Sherman 14% 27% 10% 7% 42%
John Brown 14% 22% 11% 7% 46%
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17. Do you support or oppose the following?

You

Strongly Somewhat  Somewhat Strongly
support support oppose oppose Not sure
Changing the names of streets,
schools, and other public buildings that
are named after Confederate leaders 22% 16% 20% 32% 10%
Removing confederate monuments 24% 15% 16% 34% 11%
Removing the Confederate flag from
state flags, license plates, and other
official symbols 32% 17% 16% 23% 11%
Teaching about the American Civil War
in schools 67% 21% 5% 1% 6%
Teaching about slavery in schools 55% 26% 8% 4% 7%
Interviewing Dates June 15 - 23, 2023
Target population U.S. citizens, aged 18 and over.
Sampling method Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel us-

ing sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age,
race, education, geographic region, and voter registration) was se-

lected from the 2019 American Community Survey.

Weighting The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting
targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior
to March 15, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distribution at
that time (33% Democratic, 28% Republican). The weights range
from 0.093 to 6.5, with a mean of 1 and a standard deviation of 0.746.

Number of respondents 1000

Margin of error =+ 3.9% (adjusted for weighting)
Survey mode Web-based interviews
Questions not reported 54 questions not reported.
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June 15 - 23, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You

1. Know About Civil War
How much do you know about the American Civil War?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A lot 21% 29% 15% 23% 19% 26% 15% 20% 22% 19% *
A little 70% 66% 73% 61% 74% 63% 82% 74% 59% 62% *
Nothing at all 9% 5% 13% 16% 7% 11% 2% 6% 19% 19% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (997) (446) (551) (225) (194) (365) (213) (682) (126) (142) (47)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
A lot 21% 23% 19% 23% 23% 26% 21% 22% 25% 19% 24% 23% 19%
A little 70% 68% 69% 71% 1% 71% 66% 71% 71% 78% 67% 66% 2%
Nothing at all 9% 9% 12% 6% 5% 3% 13% % 4% 3% 9% 12% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%

Unweighted N (997)  (381)  (361) (255) (395)  (320)  (410) (275) (208) (157) (223) (386)  (231)
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June 15 - 23, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You

2. Learned About Civil War
How much did you learn about the American Civil War in school when you were growing up?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A great deal 12% 12% 13% 13% 12% 13% 12% 12% 15% 10% *
A fair amount 52% 55% 49% 49% 60% 49% 50% 56% 36% 47% *
Not much 29% 28% 29% 27% 25% 30% 33% 26% 35% 33% *
Not at all 3% 2% 3% 4% 1% 3% 2% 2% 4% 3% *
Not sure 5% 3% 6% 8% 2% 6% 2% 4% 10% 7% *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (999) (447) (552) (226) (194) (365) (214) (684) (126) (142) (47)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
A great deal 12% 12% 12% 14% 13% 15% 12% 13% 12% 7% 12% 15% 14%
A fair amount 52%  49%  52%  54%  52%  58% 47% 56% 58% 55% 50% 51%  51%
Not much 29% 31% 27% 27% 30% 24% 32% 27% 27% 35% 29% 26% 28%
Not at all 3% 4% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 0% 0% 2% 3% 4%
Not sure 5% 3% 7% 3% 2% 2% 6% 2% 3% 3% 8% 5% 3%
Totals 101% 99%  100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (999)  (382)  (361) (256) (397)  (321) (410 (275) (209) (157) (224) (385)  (233)
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June 15 - 23, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You

3. Should Learn About Civil War
How much do you think students in the United States today should learn about the American Civil War in school?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A great deal 40% 42% 37% 30% 36% 44% 45% 40% 51% 32% *
A fair amount 40% 3% 42% 44% 43% 35% 39% 39% 31% 42% *
Not much 14% 15% 13% 14% 15% 15% 11% 15% 8% 13% *
Not at all 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 4% 3% 3% 1% 3% *
Not sure 4% 3% 5% 10% 3% 2% 1% 2% 9% 10% *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (996) (443) (553) (224) (193) (365) (214) (682) (126) (141) (47)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
A great deal 40% 44% 34% 43% 48% 41% 40% 43% 3% 39% 39% 41% 3%
A fair amount 40% 36% 44% 39% 37% 41% 37% 37% 47% 37% 39% 40% 42%
Not much 14% 15% 13% 13% 13% 12% 15% 16% 14% 20% 15% 11% 13%
Not at all 3% 3% 3% 4% 0% 5% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 5% 3%
Not sure 4% 3% 6% 2% 2% 1% 5% 3% 1% 3% 4% 4% 4%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 99%

Unweighted N (996)  (382)  (359)  (255)  (396)  (321) (409) (274) (209) (156) (224) (385)  (231)
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June 15 - 23, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You

4. Primary Issue of Civil War
What do you think was the primary issue in the American Civil War?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Slavery 56% 52% 60% 55% 56% 56% 56% 56% 61% 45% *
States’ rights 28% 31% 25% 24% 26% 28% 35% 30% 16% 33% *
Something else 8% 11% 5% 6% 11% 9% 4% 9% 5% 2% *
Not sure 8% 7% 10% 15% 7% 8% 5% 5% 17% 20% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (998) (446) (552) (226) (194) (365) (213) (682) (127) (142) (47)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Slavery 56% 62% 53% 53% 68% 50% 56% 58% 58% 61% 60% 53% 53%
States’ rights 28% 26% 24% 36% 22% 39% 26% 31% 27% 26% 28% 28% 29%
Something else 8% 5% 11% 6% 6% 6% 8% 4% 10% 9% % % 9%
Not sure 8% % 11% 5% 4% 5% 9% 6% 4% 4% 5% 11% 9%
Totals 100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100%

Unweighted N (998)  (382)  (361) (255)  (396)  (320)  (410) (274) (209) (157) (224) (385)  (232)
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June 15 - 23, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You

5. North or South Won Civil War
To your knowledge, who won the American Civil War?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
The North 70% 73% 67% 54% 52% 81% 88% 75% 55% 54% *
The South 7% 6% ™% 10% 14% 3% 2% 6% 5% 11% *
Neither side 10% 13% % 12% 17% 5% 6% 10% 10% 8% *
Not sure 14% 8% 19% 25% 17% 11% 4% 9% 30% 26% *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (999) (446) (553) (226) (194) (365) (214) (684) (126) (142) (47)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
The North 70% 64% 70% 7% 74% 82% 66% 72% 74% 75% 74% 70% 62%
The South 7% 8% 5% 7% 8% 5% 8% 7% 6% 7% 5% 7% 8%
Neither side 10% 11% 8% 10% 9% 9% 9% 10% 11% 11% 8% 7% 14%
Not sure 14% 16% 17% 6% 9% 4% 16% 10% 8% 8% 13% 15% 17%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 101% 100% 99% 101%

Unweighted N (999)  (383)  (360)  (256)  (397)  (321) (410) (275) (209) (157) (224) (385)  (233)




YouGov Survey: The American Civil War
June 15 - 23, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You

6. North or South Responsible for Civil War
Which side do you think was more responsible for causing the American Civil War?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
The North 11% 13% 8% 14% 13% 9% % 12% 9% 11% *
The South 40% 42% 38% 33% 30% 45% 50% 41% 37% 37% *
Both equally responsible 35% 35% 35% 31% 40% 33% 37% 37% 26% 29% *
Not sure 14% 10% 18% 22% 16% 12% % 10% 28% 23% *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (997) (445) (552) (224) (195) (364) (214) (683) (126) (141) (47)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
The North 11% 9% 10% 15% 6% 15% 11% 8% 12% 9% % 14% 9%
The South 40% 50% 38% 30% 60% 33% 38% 48% 42% 47% 44% 34% 41%
Both equally responsible 35% 26% 36% 45% 24% 46% 34% 34% 35% 30% 34% 35% 40%
Not sure 14% 15% 16% 11% 10% 6% 17% 10% 11% 14% 15% 16% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%

Unweighted N (997)  (381)  (360) (256)  (395)  (321)  (408) (275) (209) (155) (224) (386)  (232)
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June 15 - 23, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You

7. North or South More Justified in Fighting Civil War
Which side was the most morally justified in fighting the American Civil War?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
The North 47% 50% 44% 35% 34% 56% 57% 50% 35% 38% *
The South 10% 12% 8% 11% 19% % 3% 9% 9% 13% *
Both equally morally
justified 23% 23% 23% 19% 25% 19% 29% 24% 23% 16% *
Not sure 21% 16% 26% 35% 23% 18% 10% 16% 32% 33% *
Totals 101% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (998) (446) (552) (224) (195) (365) (214) (683) (126) (142) (47)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
The North 47% 53% 46% 40% 64% 46% 42% 56% 52% 53% 51% 41% 48%
The South 10% 9% 6% 15% 11% 12% 10% 9% 11% 9% 8% 12% 9%
Both equally morally
justified 23% 16% 24% 28% 12% 30% 25% 15% 27% 12% 22% 26% 25%
Not sure 21% 21% 24% 17% 13% 12% 24% 20% 10% 26% 19% 21% 18%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (998)  (382)  (360)  (256)  (396)  (321) (411) (274) (209) (156) (224) (385)  (233)
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June 15 - 23, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You

8. Ancestors During Civil War
During the American Civil War, did you have any ancestors who were. .. ? Select all that apply.

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Supporters of the North 15% 16% 15% 12% 14% 18% 17% 18% 10% 8% *
Slaves 8% 8% 8% 9% 11% 8% 4% 4% 28% 4% *
Slave owners 7% 10% 5% % 15% 5% 2% 8% 4% 10% *
Supporters of the South 14% 13% 15% 15% 21% 13% 8% 16% 7% 14% *
None of the above 33% 33% 34% 28% 24% 33% 50% 34% 15% 42% *
Not sure 35% 34% 35% 40% 34% 37% 27% 33% 45% 36% *
Unweighted N (1,000) (447) (553) (226) (195) (365) (214) (684) (127) (142) (47)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Supporters of the North 15% 16% 14% 17% 17% 20% 13% 19% 20% 9% 19% 14% 20%
Slaves 8% 13% 6% 5% 15% 4% 8% 9% 7% 12% 6% 8% 8%
Slave owners 7% 8% 7% 6% 8% 6% 6% 4% 12% 8% 3% 6% 11%
Supporters of the South 14% 12% 14% 17% 14% 16% 14% 12% 21% 6% 9% 18% 19%
None of the above 33% 30% 35% 35% 35% 38% 32% 32% 36% 44% 34% 29% 32%
Not sure 35% 35% 35% 32% 28% 31% 35% 36% 26% 32% 38% 37% 30%

Unweighted N (1,000) (383) (361) (256)  (397)  (321)  (411) (275) (209) (157) (224) (386)  (233)
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June 15 - 23, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You

9. Personal Support Civil War
If you had been alive during the American Civil War, which side do you think you would have supported?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
The North 51% 49% 53% 38% 37% 57% 70% 52% 51% 40% *
The South 12% 13% 11% 9% 18% 12% 8% 14% 8% 11% *
Neither 14% 17% 12% 20% 18% 12% 9% 14% 11% 12% *
Not sure 23% 21% 25% 33% 28% 19% 14% 20% 30% 37% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (997) (445) (552) (224) (194) (365) (214) (682) (126) (142) (47)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
The North 51% 61% 48% 43% 70% 50% 45% 60% 56% 60% 62% 40% 52%
The South 12% 9% 9% 20% 8% 20% 14% 10% 14% 5% 9% 20% 6%
Neither 14% 11% 18% 12% 10% 10% 13% 13% 13% 16% 10% 16% 14%
Not sure 23% 19% 25% 25% 12% 20% 27% 17% 17% 19% 19% 24% 27%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%

Unweighted N (997)  (380)  (361)  (256)  (394)  (321) (410) (274) (208) (156) (223) (385)  (233)




YouGov Survey: The American Civil War
June 15 - 23, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You

10. Consider Confederates Traitors
Do you consider the people who supported the Confederacy during the American Civil War to be...?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Patriots 18% 20% 15% 15% 27% 14% 15% 20% 12% 18% *
Traitors 23% 25% 20% 24% 20% 28% 17% 19% 31% 26% *
Neither 39% 38% 39% 30% 30% 39% 58% 44% 26% 20% *
Not sure 21% 16% 25% 32% 23% 20% 10% 17% 31% 35% *
Totals 101% 99% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (998) (445) (553) (225) (195) (365) (213) (682) (127) (142) (47)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Patriots 18% 12% 16% 28% 10% 28% 18% 14% 26% 13% 18% 21% 17%
Traitors 23% 36% 20% 9% 41% 10% 23% 24% 24% 28% 24% 16% 27%
Neither 39% 31% 42% 44% 34% 49% 34% 44% 39% 38% 36% 40% 39%
Not sure 21% 21% 22% 19% 15% 12% 25% 19% 11% 20% 22% 23% 16%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99%

Unweighted N (998)  (382)  (361)  (255)  (396)  (320) (411) (275) (207) (156) (224) (385)  (233)




YouGov Survey: The American Civil War
June 15 - 23, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You

11. Consider Confederates Today Traitors
Do you consider people who support the Confederacy today to be. .. ?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Patriots 14% 17% 12% 13% 20% 14% 9% 15% 11% 15% *
Traitors 27% 26% 29% 28% 25% 31% 24% 23% 37% 30% *
Neither 38% 40% 36% 26% 35% 3% 54% 44% 22% 24% *
Not sure 21% 18% 23% 33% 20% 18% 13% 18% 29% 31% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (997) (445) (552) (225) (194) (365) (213) (682) (127) (141) (47)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Patriots 14% 9% 11% 25% 9% 24% 15% 13% 18% 15% 11% 17% 12%
Traitors 27% 45% 23% 11% 52% 9% 28% 31% 30% 33% 29% 20% 33%
Neither 38% 24% 42% 49% 25% 53% 35% 39% 40% 37% 39% 39% 37%
Not sure 21% 22% 24% 15% 14% 14% 22% 17% 12% 15% 21% 24% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (997)  (382)  (360) (255)  (396)  (320)  (410) (275) (208) (156) (224) (385)  (232)




YouGov Survey: The American Civil War
June 15 - 23, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You

12. Influence of Slavery Today
To what extent do you believe that slavery still influences American society today?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A great deal 22% 21% 24% 22% 24% 23% 20% 19% 46% 12% *
A fair amount 34% 32% 37% 38% 35% 27% 40% 34% 29% 46% *
Not much 21% 23% 20% 18% 26% 21% 20% 25% 12% 16% *
Not at all 14% 17% 11% 6% 9% 20% 17% 16% 1% 11% *
Not sure 8% 7% 10% 16% 6% 9% 2% % 12% 14% *
Totals 99% 100% 102% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (998) (447) (551) (226) (195) (364) (213) (682) (127) (142) (47)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
A great deal 22% 31% 22% 12% 36% 11% 24% 22% 21% 25% 24% 23% 17%
A fair amount 34% 42% 35% 23% 41% 23% 32% 34% 36% 31% 31% 34% 41%
Not much 21% 17% 16% 33% 16% 31% 19% 23% 26% 25% 20% 19% 23%
Not at all 14% 4% 15% 25% 3% 31% 15% 15% 13% 12% 15% 15% 12%
Not sure 8% 6% 12% % 4% 4% 10% 5% 5% % 10% 9% 7%
Totals 99%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (998)  (382)  (360)  (256)  (396)  (321) (410) (274) (209) (157) (223) (385)  (233)




YouGov Survey: The American Civil War
June 15 - 23, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You

13. Success of Reconstruction Period
How successful do you believe the Reconstruction period following the Civil War was?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very successful 10% 12% 9% 13% 16% 9% 5% 10% 11% 12% *
Somewhat successful 39% 39% 39% 38% 41% 35% 44% 43% 28% 35% *
Not very successful 26% 29% 23% 20% 22% 28% 33% 26% 23% 23% *
Not successful at all 7% 9% 6% 5% 5% 8% 11% 6% 12% 3% *
Not sure 18% 12% 23% 24% 18% 21% 8% 15% 25% 27% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 102% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% x
Unweighted N (999) (447) (552) (226) (194) (365) (214) (683) (127) (142) (47)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very successful 10% 9% 11% 12% 6% 13% 11% 10% 11% 9% 6% 12% 13%
Somewhat successful 39% 35% 35% 51% 37% 50% 38% 40% 40% 33% 42% 37% 45%
Not very successful 26% 30% 28% 17% 33% 20% 23% 30% 29% 35% 24% 24% 24%
Not successful at all 7% 9% 7% 5% 10% 7% 8% 7% 7% 9% 7% 9% 3%
Not sure 18%  17%  19%  16%  13%  10% 21% 13% 13% 14% 22% 19%  15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (999)  (383)  (361) (255)  (397)  (320) (411) (274) (209) (157) (224) (386)  (232)
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YouGov Survey: The American Civil War
June 15 - 23, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You

14. Differences Between North and South Before Civil War
How different do you think the North and South were when the Civil War began?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Completely different 18% 20% 16% 16% 18% 17% 20% 17% 25% 17% *
Mostly different 39% 36% 43% 32% 37% 37% 52% 43% 27% 35% *
Mostly the same 22% 27% 18% 25% 21% 24% 19% 24% 18% 13% *
Completely the same 3% 3% 3% 4% 6% 2% 1% 2% 6% 3% *
Not sure 18% 15% 21% 23% 19% 20% 8% 14% 24% 32% *
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (996) (443) (553) (224) (194) (365) (213) (680) (127) (142) (47)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Completely different 18% 19% 19% 15% 20% 15% 21% 18% 15% 17% 18% 19% 16%
Mostly different 39% 39% 36% 44% 42% 45% 33% 48% 42% 40% 36% 38% 45%
Mostly the same 22% 21% 24% 22% 22% 25% 20% 17% 33% 29% 23% 20% 20%
Completely the same 3% 5% 1% 3% 4% 2% 3% 4% 1% 3% 2% 3% 3%
Not sure 18% 16% 20% 16% 11% 13% 23% 14% 9% 11% 21% 20% 16%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100%  99%  100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%

Unweighted N (996)  (380)  (360)  (256)  (394)  (321)  (409) (274) (208) (157) (222) (384)  (233)




YouGov Survey: The American Civil War
June 15 - 23, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You

15. Differences Between North and South
How different do you think the North and South are today?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Completely different 9% 9% 9% 12% 9% 10% 4% 9% 10% 11% *
Mostly different 32% 31% 33% 29% 36% 28% 36% 35% 25% 31% *
Mostly the same 41% 45% 38% 36% 34% 44% 51% 43% 31% 31% *
Completely the same 4% 5% 3% 2% 4% 5% 3% 3% 9% 2% *
Not sure 14% 11% 17% 20% 17% 13% 6% 10% 25% 26% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (997) (446) (551) (224) (195) (364) (214) (681) (127) (142) (47)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Completely different 9% 12% 9% 5% 11% ™% 12% % 6% 8% 11% 10% 6%
Mostly different 32% 38% 28% 31% 40% 26% 31% 37% 32% 35% 31% 28% 37%
Mostly the same 41% 32% 44% 48% 35% 56% 36% 41% 52% 42% 43% 41% 40%
Completely the same 4% 4% 3% 5% 3% 5% 5% 5% 3% 3% 4% 5% 4%
Not sure 14% 13% 16% 11% 11% 6% 16% 10% 8% 13% 11% 16% 13%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100%  100%

Unweighted N (997)  (381)  (360)  (256)  (395)  (321) (410) (274) (208) (157) (224) (383)  (233)




YouGov Survey: The American Civil War
June 15 - 23, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You

16A. Favorability of Civil War Figures — Abraham Lincoln
Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of the following person?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very favorable 55% 53% 57% 35% 38% 63% 79% 61% 42% 42% *
Somewhat favorable 27% 26% 28% 38% 35% 21% 15% 25% 33% 30% *
Somewhat unfavorable 6% 8% 3% 10% 11% 3% 1% 5% 8% 8% *
Very unfavorable 5% 6% 3% 3% 7% 5% 3% 3% 7% 7% *
Don’t know 8% 7% 9% 13% 9% 8% 2% 6% 10% 14% *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (995) (447) (548) (226) (194) (361) (214) (681) (126) (141) (47)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very favorable 55% 55% 49% 63% 56% 66% 51% 60% 60% 52% 59% 52% 57%
Somewhat favorable 27% 27% 28% 24% 30% 20% 30% 26% 23% 27% 24% 28% 28%
Somewhat unfavorable 6% 7% 7% 3% 4% 6% 6% 6% 8% 5% 3% 7% 6%
Very unfavorable 5% 6% 4% 4% 7% 3% 5% 3% 4% 11% 5% 4% 1%
Don’t know 8% 5% 11% 7% 3% 6% 8% 5% 4% 4% 9% 9% 7%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99%

Unweighted N (995)  (382)  (358)  (255)  (395)  (319)  (409) (274) (208) (156) (222) (385)  (232)




YouGov Survey: The American Civil War
June 15 - 23, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You

16B. Favorability of Civil War Figures — Jefferson Davis
Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of the following person?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very favorable 10% 10% 10% 11% 11% 9% 10% 11% 14% 5% *
Somewhat favorable 25% 26% 24% 28% 24% 21% 28% 27% 18% 20% *
Somewhat unfavorable 17% 19% 15% 14% 15% 14% 25% 18% 11% 18% *
Very unfavorable 16% 18% 13% 7% 15% 20% 19% 15% 25% 7% *
Don’t know 33% 27% 38% 39% 35% 36% 19% 29% 32% 50% *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (995) (445) (550) (225) (193) (365) (212) (680) (126) (142) (47)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very favorable 10% 9% 6% 18% 7% 15% 12% 9% 9% 5% 9% 14% 7%
Somewhat favorable 25% 17% 28% 30% 19% 31% 24% 25% 31% 21% 20% 26% 31%
Somewhat unfavorable 17% 18% 16% 16% 18% 18% 15% 17% 19% 25% 15% 15% 14%
Very unfavorable 16% 27% 12% 7% 30% 8% 13% 18% 21% 21% 19% 13% 13%
Don’t know 33% 29% 38% 30% 26% 27% 36% 31% 20% 28% 36% 32% 34%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99%

Unweighted N (995)  (381)  (359) (255) (396)  (320)  (409) (273) (208) (155) (223) (385)  (232)




YouGov Survey: The American Civil War
June 15 - 23, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You

16C. Favorability of Civil War Figures — Ulysses S. Grant
Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of the following person?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very favorable 28% 34% 22% 16% 18% 35% 39% 29% 27% 19% *
Somewhat favorable 36% 37% 36% 38% 36% 33% 40% 41% 23% 32% *
Somewhat unfavorable 9% 10% 9% 12% 13% 7% 6% 8% 11% 12% *
Very unfavorable 4% 5% 4% 4% 3% 6% 3% 2% 9% 6% *
Don'’t know 23% 15% 29% 31% 29% 20% 11% 19% 30% 32% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 101% 99% 99% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (997) (445) (552) (226) (193) (364) (214) (682) (126) (142) (47)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very favorable 28%  28%  24% 2%  28%  37% 29% 28% 30% 27% 29% 29%  24%
Somewhat favorable 36% 39% 33% 38% 41% 3% 34% 3% 42% 35% 3% 33% 42%
Somewhat unfavorable 9% 11% 8% 8% 11% 7% 10% 10% 11% 10% 9% 9% 8%
Very unfavorable 4% 6% 4% 2% 5% 3% 3% 6% 2% 5% 4% 5% 3%
Don't know 23%  16%  30%  20%  15%  16% 25% 18% 16% 23% 20% 23%  23%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100%

Unweighted N (997)  (382)  (360)  (255) (397)  (319) (410 (274) (208) (157) (223) (385)  (232)




YouGov Survey: The American Civil War
June 15 - 23, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You

16D. Favorability of Civil War Figures — Robert E. Lee
Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of the following person?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very favorable 17% 21% 13% 14% 14% 16% 23% 19% 16% 11% *
Somewhat favorable 27% 30% 23% 24% 27% 24% 33% 30% 17% 22% *
Somewhat unfavorable 16% 17% 16% 18% 12% 17% 17% 17% 6% 21% *
Very unfavorable 15% 14% 16% 12% 13% 19% 16% 13% 28% 9% *
Don'’t know 25% 19% 31% 32% 34% 24% 11% 22% 33% 38% *
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (994) (446) (548) (226) (194) (362) (212) (679) (126) (142) (47)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very favorable 17% 11% 13% 31% 10% 31% 16% 16% 20% 12% 18% 22% 12%
Somewhat favorable 27% 24% 24% 33% 21% 38% 29% 25% 30% 26% 23% 30% 26%
Somewhat unfavorable 16% 19% 16% 13% 20% 11% 15% 18% 15% 17% 17% 13% 20%
Very unfavorable 15% 28% 12% 3% 32% 4% 13% 19% 17% 23% 16% 11% 15%
Don’t know 25% 19% 34% 20% 17% 15% 27% 21% 18% 22% 26% 25% 27%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%

Unweighted N (994)  (379)  (361)  (254)  (393)  (319)  (409) (271) (209) (156) (223) (383)  (232)




YouGov Survey: The American Civil War
June 15 - 23, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You

16E. Favorability of Civil War Figures — Harriet Tubman
Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of the following person?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very favorable 49% 41% 56% 37% 45% 54% 57% 49% 62% 40% *
Somewhat favorable 26% 32% 20% 34% 29% 23% 20% 28% 19% 19% *
Somewhat unfavorable 5% 7% 2% 6% 8% 2% 3% 4% 6% 10% *
Very unfavorable 3% 4% 3% 6% 3% 2% 3% 3% 5% 5% *
Don’t know 17% 16% 18% 17% 15% 18% 17% 17% 7% 26% *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (990) (443) (547) (226) (192) (361) (211) (675) (127) (141) (47)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very favorable 49%  60%  45%  41%  65%  42% 46% 55% 55% 55% 54% 50%  38%
Somewhat favorable 26% 24% 26% 30% 21% 30% 25% 25% 27% 33% 21% 24% 30%
Somewhat unfavorable 5% 4% 4% 6% 3% 6% 7% 3% 3% 5% 3% 4% 6%
Very unfavorable 3% 5% 2% 4% 4% 3% 4% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 4%
Don’t know 17% %  24%  20% 6% 19% 17% 14% 12% 4% 19% 19%  21%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99%

Unweighted N (990)  (381)  (357) (252)  (394)  (317)  (408) (273) (208) (154) (222) (383)  (231)




YouGov Survey: The American Civil War
June 15 - 23, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You

16F. Favorability of Civil War Figures — Frederick Douglass
Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of the following person?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very favorable 33% 31% 34% 25% 24% 37% 42% 30% 53% 25% *
Somewhat favorable 26% 30% 23% 30% 30% 21% 27% 28% 24% 20% *
Somewhat unfavorable 6% 8% 4% 12% 6% 4% 3% 6% 5% 7% *
Very unfavorable 4% 6% 2% 1% 7% 5% 3% 4% 3% 6% *
Don’t know 31% 25% 36% 32% 32% 33% 24% 32% 15% 42% *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (995) (445) (550) (226) (192) (365) (212) (680) (127) (141) (47)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very favorable 33% 4%  29%  23%  51%  31% 27% 40% 39% 35% 34% 2% 3%
Somewhat favorable 26% 23% 27% 29% 25% 29% 24% 32% 31% 29% 23% 24% 30%
Somewhat unfavorable 6% 8% 5% 5% 6% 4% 7% 5% 8% 5% 7% 7% 4%
Very unfavorable 4% 4% 4% 4% 5% 5% 4% 4% 4% 8% 4% 4% 2%
Don't know 31%  20%  35%  38%  13%  31% 38% 20% 19% 23% 32% 33%  33%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (995)  (381)  (359) (255) (396)  (320)  (407) (274) (209) (156) (224) (384)  (231)




YouGov Survey: The American Civil War
June 15 - 23, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You

16G. Favorability of Civil War Figures — Andrew Johnson
Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of the following person?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very favorable 10% 12% 8% 12% 10% 9% 9% 10% 14% 11% *
Somewhat favorable 31% 32% 30% 33% 33% 26% 35% 35% 20% 30% *
Somewhat unfavorable 16% 21% 11% 13% 16% 16% 17% 14% 17% 16% *
Very unfavorable 10% 10% 11% 10% 6% 11% 14% 8% 15% 6% *
Don'’t know 33% 25% 41% 33% 35% 38% 25% 32% 34% 38% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (993) (446) (547) (225) (194) (363) (211) (678) (127) (142) (46)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very favorable 10% 10% 7% 15% 7% 14% 13% 8% 8% 7% 7% 14% 8%
Somewhat favorable 31% 32% 26% 37% 31% 34% 26% 35% 37% 32% 28% 28% 38%
Somewhat unfavorable 16% 17% 17% 13% 18% 17% 16% 17% 16% 20% 13% 14% 17%
Very unfavorable 10% 14% 11% 5% 17% 6% 8% 8% 16% 11% 12% 10% 8%
Don’t know 33% 27% 40% 31% 27% 29% 37% 32% 22% 30% 39% 34% 29%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (993)  (382)  (357) (254) (396)  (318)  (410) (274) (208) (156) (223) (383)  (231)




YouGov Survey: The American Civil War
June 15 - 23, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You

16H. Favorability of Civil War Figures — Stonewall Jackson

Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of the following person?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very favorable 12% 15% 10% 10% 14% 13% 12% 13% 12% 13% *
Somewhat favorable 31% 33% 28% 28% 26% 29% 41% 34% 22% 19% *
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 14% 12% 12% 15% 12% 13% 14% 8% 15% *
Very unfavorable 12% 13% 11% 9% 9% 14% 15% 9% 21% 10% *
Don’t know 32% 25% 39% 41% 36% 32% 18% 30% 37% 42% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (994) (445) (549) (225) (194) (363) (212) (680) (125) (142) (47)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Very favorable 12% 11% 9% 19% 9% 20% 13% 10% 18% 9% 8% 17% 11%
Somewhat favorable 31% 23% 31% 39% 24% 43% 29% 32% 35% 28% 29% 32% 32%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 17% 13% 8% 18% 9% 13% 15% 11% 15% 16% 11% 12%
Very unfavorable 12% 23% 8% 4% 23% 5% 11% 11% 14% 17% 9% 11% 12%
Don’t know 32% 27% 39% 29% 27% 23% 35% 31% 22% 31% 39% 29% 33%
Totals 100%  101%  100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (994) (380) (358) (256) (395) (319) (410) (270) (209) (155) (223) (383) (233)

23



YouGov Survey: The American Civil War
June 15 - 23, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You

161. Favorability of Civil War Figures — William Tecumseh Sherman
Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of the following person?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very favorable 14% 19% 10% 11% 12% 17% 16% 13% 17% 11% *
Somewhat favorable 27% 30% 25% 27% 29% 23% 32% 32% 15% 20% *
Somewhat unfavorable 10% 12% 8% 12% 9% % 12% 10% 8% 10% *
Very unfavorable 7% 8% 6% 6% 5% 10% 5% 5% 12% 6% *
Don'’t know 42% 31% 52% 44% 45% 43% 34% 39% 47% 53% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (995) (445) (550) (225) (192) (365) (213) (681) (125) (142) (47)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very favorable 14% 13% 14% 17% 14% 23% 14% 12% 24% 15% 16% 14% 13%
Somewhat favorable 27% 28% 25% 30% 31% 29% 24% 29% 32% 26% 26% 24% 35%
Somewhat unfavorable 10% 13% 7% 9% 11% 9% 9% 12% 9% 10% 8% 10% 11%
Very unfavorable 7% 10% 6% 4% 9% 5% 7% 7% 6% 7% 6% 8% 5%
Don’t know 42% 36% 47% 40% 34% 34% 45% 40% 29% 41% 44% 44% 37%
Totals 100%  100%  99%  100%  99%  100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100%  100%  101%

Unweighted N (995)  (380) (359) (256)  (396)  (321)  (408) (273) (209) (156) (223) (384)  (232)




YouGov Survey: The American Civil War
June 15 - 23, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You

16J. Favorability of Civil War Figures — John Brown
Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of the following person?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very favorable 14% 16% 13% 15% 14% 15% 13% 13% 26% 10% *
Somewhat favorable 22% 27% 17% 25% 25% 17% 23% 23% 26% 17% *
Somewhat unfavorable 11% 14% 8% 13% 8% 8% 15% 11% 4% 12% *
Very unfavorable 7% 9% 5% 4% 7% 7% 8% 7% 6% 5% *
Don'’t know 46% 34% 57% 43% 46% 52% 40% 46% 38% 5% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (999) (446) (553) (226) (195) (365) (213) (683) (127) (142) (47)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very favorable 14% 20% 13% 10% 20% 12% 15% 15% 18% 14% 15% 14% 16%
Somewhat favorable 22% 26% 22% 18% 24% 23% 16% 23% 31% 25% 15% 24% 24%
Somewhat unfavorable 11% 9% 9% 15% 12% 13% 12% 10% 12% 6% 17% 9% 10%
Very unfavorable 7% 6% 5% 10% 6% 9% 5% 8% 7% 11% 5% 8% 4%
Don’t know 46% 40% 51% 46% 39% 43% 52% 44% 33% 44% 49% 45% 47%
Totals 100%  101%  100%  99%  101%  100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 101%  100%  101%

Unweighted N (999)  (383) (361) (255) (397)  (320)  (410) (275) (209) (157) (224) (385)  (233)




YouGov Survey: The American Civil War
June 15 - 23, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You

17A. Support for Changes Related to Civil War — Changing the names of streets, schools, and other public buildings that are named after

Confederate leaders
Do you support or oppose the following?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly support 22% 21% 23% 27% 16% 23% 21% 18% 41% 19% *
Somewhat support 16% 14% 18% 26% 20% 11% 9% 15% 16% 21% *
Somewhat oppose 20% 24% 17% 20% 30% 17% 14% 20% 12% 23% *
Strongly oppose 32% 35% 29% 14% 24% 37% 51% 40% 13% 18% *
Not sure 10% 7% 13% 13% 10% 12% 5% % 18% 19% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (996) (444) (552) (226) (193) (363) (214) (681) (127) (141) (47)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Strongly support 22% 36% 19% 7% 42% 6% 22% 26% 21% 27% 25% 18% 21%
Somewhat support 16% 25% 14% 8% 25% 6% 16% 13% 20% 16% 15% 13% 22%
Somewhat oppose 20% 20% 22% 18% 17% 18% 19% 20% 24% 18% 13% 23% 25%
Strongly oppose 32% 9% 32% 61% 9% 66% 32% 30% 30% 29% 37% 36% 25%
Not sure 10% 10% 13% 6% 7% 4% 10% 10% 5% 11% 11% 11% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (996)  (382)  (360)  (254)  (397)  (320) (408) (274) (209) (155) (224) (384)  (233)
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YouGov Survey: The American Civil War
June 15 - 23, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You

17B. Support for Changes Related to Civil War — Removing confederate monuments

Do you support or oppose the following?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Strongly support 24% 22% 26% 24% 23% 26% 22% 18% 46% 26% *
Somewhat support 15% 15% 15% 27% 14% 11% 10% 15% 17% 14% *
Somewhat oppose 16% 15% 16% 20% 16% 15% 12% 17% 9% 14% *
Strongly oppose 34% 37% 31% 11% 31% 38% 52% 43% 6% 23% *

Not sure 11% 11% 12% 17% 16% 10% 3% % 23% 23% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (997) (445) (552) (226) (193) (365) (213) (681) (127) (142) (47)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Strongly support 24% 43% 21% 5% 50% 4% 23% 29% 25% 33% 21% 20% 27%
Somewhat support 15% 24% 13% 6% 21% 6% 16% 11% 19% 19% 15% 13% 15%
Somewhat oppose 16% 12% 20% 15% 13% 15% 16% 14% 18% 12% 14% 18% 17%
Strongly oppose 34% 12% 32% 65% 11% 69% 32% 36% 35% 28% 38% 38% 27%
Not sure 11% 10% 14% 9% 5% 6% 12% 9% 3% 8% 12% 11% 13%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (997) (383) (358) (256)  (397)  (319) (411) (272) (209) (155) (223) (386)  (233)




YouGov Survey: The American Civil War
June 15 - 23, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You

17C. Support for Changes Related to Civil War — Removing the Confederate flag from state flags, license plates, and other official symbols
Do you support or oppose the following?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly support 32% 30% 35% 36% 26% 37% 29% 26% 52% 38% *
Somewhat support 17% 18% 17% 24% 26% 10% 13% 19% 11% 17% *
Somewhat oppose 16% 21% 12% 11% 19% 16% 20% 17% 9% 14% *
Strongly oppose 23% 22% 23% 11% 18% 26% 33% 30% 6% 9% *
Not sure 11% 9% 13% 18% 11% 11% 4% 8% 21% 23% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 101% *
Unweighted N (995) (444) (551) (226) (195) (363) (211) (680) (127) (142) (46)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Strongly support 32% 54% 31% 7% 61% 9% 30% 35% 40% 43% 33% 27% 33%
Somewhat support 17% 18% 16% 18% 19% 14% 17% 18% 22% 17% 17% 14% 24%
Somewhat oppose 16% 11% 17% 22% 11% 22% 17% 15% 15% 17% 17% 17% 15%
Strongly oppose 23% 8% 20% 44% 5% 48% 21% 26% 19% 15% 23% 29% 17%
Not sure 11% 8% 16% 8% 4% % 15% 6% 5% 9% 11% 13% 10%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (995)  (381)  (359) (255)  (394) (319 (411) (273) (208) (156) (223) (384) (232
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17D. Support for Changes Related to Civil War — Teaching about the American Civil War in schools
Do you support or oppose the following?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly support 67% 67% 68% 49% 58% 75% 82% 71% 59% 51% *
Somewhat support 21% 20% 22% 31% 24% 15% 16% 20% 22% 29% *
Somewhat oppose 5% 6% 4% 9% 10% 1% 1% 5% 5% 4% *
Strongly oppose 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% *
Not sure 6% 7% 6% 9% 8% 6% 2% 3% 12% 15% *
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (997) (447) (550) (226) (194) (364) (213) (682) (127) (141) (47)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Strongly support 67% 62% 67% 74% 71% 7% 65% 76% 66% 2% 73% 66% 61%
Somewhat support 21% 26% 19% 17% 20% 17% 21% 16% 24% 19% 18% 21% 24%
Somewhat oppose 5% 4% 5% 5% 3% 4% 5% 2% 7% 3% 2% 4% 10%
Strongly oppose 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1%
Not sure 6% 6% 8% 4% 4% 2% 7% 5% 3% 4% % % 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101%

Unweighted N (997)  (382)  (360) (255)  (395)  (320)  (411) (272) (209) (157) (222) (385)  (233)




YouGov Survey: The American Civil War
June 15 - 23, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You

17E. Support for Changes Related to Civil War — Teaching about slavery in schools
Do you support or oppose the following?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly support 55% 51% 58% 47% 48% 61% 60% 55% 60% 47% *
Somewhat support 26% 27% 25% 26% 25% 25% 28% 26% 21% 30% *
Somewhat oppose 8% 10% % 13% 15% 4% 4% 10% 4% 5% *
Strongly oppose 4% 4% 3% 5% 5% 4% 1% 4% 5% 5% *
Not sure 7% 7% 7% 9% 7% 6% 6% 5% 11% 13% *
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% x
Unweighted N (999) (447) (552) (226) (195) (364) (214) (683) (127) (142) (47)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Strongly support 55% 63% 54% 45% 70% 48% 50% 63% 56% 61% 60% 51% 52%
Somewhat support 26% 18% 24% 39% 16% 37% 29% 22% 23% 23% 23% 29% 26%
Somewhat oppose 8% 10% 9% 6% 8% 6% 8% 6% 14% 9% 6% 6% 14%
Strongly oppose 4% 4% 3% 4% 4% 5% 5% 5% 2% 4% 3% 4% 3%
Not sure 7% 5% 9% 6% 3% 5% 8% 4% 5% 4% 8% 9% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100%

Unweighted N (999)  (383)  (360) (256)  (397)  (320)  (410) (275) (209) (157) (224) (385)  (233)




YouGov Survey: The American Civil War
June 15 - 23, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens

Interviewing Dates June 15 - 23, 2023
Target population U.S. citizens, aged 18 and over.
Sampling method Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel us-

ing sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age,
race, education, geographic region, and voter registration) was se-
lected from the 2019 American Community Survey.

Weighting The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting
targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior
to March 15, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distribution at
that time (33% Democratic, 28% Republican). The weights range
from 0.093 to 6.5, with a mean of 1 and a standard deviation of 0.746.

Number of respondents 1000

Margin of error =+ 3.9% (adjusted for weighting)
Survey mode Web-based interviews
Questions not reported 54 questions not reported.

You
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